
JCUZ data 

Interval Start Stop #days East start 
East 
end 

North 
start 

North 
end 

East 
displacement 
(mm) 

North 
displacement 
(mm) 

East Velocity 
(mm/day) 

North 
Velocity 
(mm/day) 

1 1-Sep-09 31-Jan-10 153 5 2.5 12.5 7.5 -2.5 -5 -0.02 -0.03 
2 1-Feb-10 15-Jun-10 135 2.5 10 -1.5 -7.5 7.5 -6 0.06 -0.04 
3 15-Jun-10 15-Jul-10 30 10 7.5 -7.5 -8 -2.5 -0.5 -0.08 -0.02 

PUOC Data 
1 1-Sep-09 31-Jan-10 153 -7.5 9 25 0 16.5 -25 0.11 -0.16 
2 1-Feb-10 15-May-10 104 9 15 -10 -10 6 0 0.06 0.00 
3 15-May 15-Jun-10 31 15 6.5 -10 5 -8.5 15 -0.27 0.48 
4 15-Jun-10 15-Jul-10 30 6.5 15 5 -10 8.5 -15 0.28 -0.50 

SPIL Data 
1 1-Sep-09 31-Jan-10 153 25 -4 7.5 10 -29 2.5 -0.19 0.02 
2 1-Feb-10 15-May-10 104 -4 -5 2.5 -5 -1 -7.5 -0.01 -0.07 
3 15-May 15-Jun-10 31 -5 5 -5 -11.5 10 -6.5 0.32 -0.21 
4 15-Jun-10 15-Jul-10 30 5 -13 -7.5 -2.5 -18 5 -0.60 0.17 

 
 
Note: For east values, negative numbers are to the east; positive are to the west; for north values, negative numbers are to the 
North; positive are to the south 


